CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-170

RESOLUTION URGING THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TO INVESTIGATE AND CORRECT THE INTERSECTION OF SHERMAN AND THE SOUTH EAST AND SOUTH WEST BOULEVARDS

WHEREAS, road improvements were constructed at and upon the intersections of Sherman Avenue and South East and South West Boulevards, Vineland, inclusive of traffic control devices, by the County of Cumberland; and

WHEREAS, for persons travelling on Sherman Avenue who intend upon negotiating a left turn on to the South East or South West Boulevard, no traffic control devices or proper turn lanes exist to assist those drivers; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the lack of left turn controls, several accidents have occurred and further, many residents have expressed to the Governing Body and Mayor their concerns for the unsafe intersection; and

WHEREAS, City Council finds it appropriate to request the County of Cumberland conduct a study to determine the need for turn lanes and/or traffic control devices to assist persons travelling on Sherman Avenue negotiating a left turn onto South East and South West Boulevard and further, provide the necessary services to correct the unsafe condition should the study determine it to be necessary.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland to urge the County of Cumberland conduct the appropriate traffic study and correct any safety deficiency that may exist at the intersections of Sherman Avenue and South East and South West Boulevard.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk